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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4689

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.03.2023


BUDGET FOR SITP


4689. SHRI PARVESH SAHIB SINGH VERMA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether it is a fact that no budget has been proposed for Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP)

in budget 2023-24 and if so, the reasons therefor;


(b) the details of the funds spent on Integrated Processing Development Scheme for the years 2021-22

and 2022-23; and


(c) the details of the status of ongoing and upcoming textile projects?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) has been subsumed under Textile Cluster

Development Scheme (TCDS) and an amount of Rs. 853 crore has been allocated for meeting committed liability under ongoing projects under TCDS including SITP. Rs. 141.50 crore has been allocated under TCDS for FY 2023-24.


(b): Details of fund spent during 2021-22 and 2022-23 under Integrated Processing Development

Scheme is as follows:

                                                (In Rs. Crore)

Year  Expenditure

2021-22 41.26

2022-23 31.20


(c): Details of ongoing and upcoming textile projects are as under:-

S. No. State No of ongoing

projects under

No of ongoing projects

under Comprehensive

Powerloom Cluster

Development

Scheme(CPCDS)

No. of upcoming

projects under PM

MITRA  Park

Scheme
SITP IPDS

1 Andhra Pradesh 4 -- -- --

2 Assam 1 -- -- --

3 Gujarat 6 1 1 1

4 UT of Jammu &

Kashmir

1 -- -- --

5 Maharashtra 4 -- 1 1

6 Tamil Nadu 4 -- -- 1

7 Telangana 1 -- -- 1

8 West Bengal 2 -- -- --

9 Rajasthan  -- 5 -- --

10. Uttar Pradesh   -- 1

11. Madhya Pradesh -- -- -- 1

12. Karnataka -- -- 1 1

****

